

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR

# **ARTICULATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN NORTHERN ALBERTA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY** AND ASSINIBOINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

This Articulation Agreement, dated November 27, 2023, is established to provide for the students of Assiniboine Community College in the Land and Water Management diploma the opportunity of admission to the Northern Alberta Institute of Technology (herein after referred to as "NAIT") in the Bachelor of Technology program.

## WHEREAS

- 1. NAIT is a Canadian post-secondary institution with a main campus located in Edmonton, Alberta, Canada.
- 2. Assiniboine Community College is a Canadian post-secondary institution with a main campus located in Brandon, Manitoba, Canada.

## **OBJECTIVES OF THE AGREEMENT**

- 1. To provide successful graduates from Land and Water Management who satisfy criteria identified by NAIT and described in this Agreement, the opportunity to obtain admission into the Bachelor of Technology, dependent upon space availability.
- 2. To attract qualified students from Assiniboine Community College to NAIT.
- 3. To provide specific program and course information to all graduates who wish to pursue their studies at NAIT.

## **TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT**

- 1. Both parties agree to promote each other's institutional opportunities to prospective qualified students.
- 2. Both parties agree that the use of the other's name and/or logo in any promotional materials will adhere to such guidelines regarding that institution's brand identity as that institution may advise from time to time.

11762 - 106 Street NW, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada T5G 2R1 www.nait.ca

A LEADING POLYTECHNIC COMMITTED TO STUDENT SUCCESS

#### NAIT as Receiver – November 27, 2023

- 3. Students seeking admission under this Agreement must have successfully completed their Land and Water Management at Assiniboine Community College and must satisfy the posted entrance requirements to be considered for NAIT's Bachelor of Technology.
- 4. Applicants receiving an offer of admission to NAIT will also be granted advanced credit as outlined in Schedule "A" of this Agreement.
- 5. English is the primary language of instruction at NAIT. It is essential that all students have an adequate knowledge in the areas of reading, writing, listening and speaking in the English language to be successful. Applicants whose first language is not English must provide documentation to fulfil NAIT's English language proficiency requirements, which may be found at: <u>www.nait.ca</u>
- 6. Any notice or communication authorized or permitted with respect to this Agreement shall be effectively given in writing by personal delivery or by registered mail, postage prepaid, or by facsimile or email transmission as follows:

#### NAIT:

Northern Alberta Institute of Technology Attn: Curtis Dell, Academic Liaison 11762-106 Street NW Edmonton, AB T5G 2R1 Fax: 780-471-8490 Email: cdell@nait.ca Assiniboine Community College: Assiniboine Community College Attn: Tara Pearce, Registrar 1035 1st Street North Brandon, MB R7A 2Y1 Fax: Email: pearcet99@assiniboine.net

or at such other address as may be given by such party to the other party in writing from time to time. All such notices shall be deemed to have been received when personally delivered or upon successful fax or email transmission, or, if mailed, five (5) business days following deposit thereof in the mail, provided that in the event of threatened or actual postal disruption, all notices shall be either personally delivered or transmitted by fax or email.

7. This Agreement shall be in place for a period of five (5) years commencing January 1, 2024. Each party will provide the other party with at least sixty (60) days written notice of any substantial changes planned to admission standards, graduation requirement, curriculum or course offerings, or any planned changes to the length in weeks, hours of instruction or overall duration of each program.

#### NAIT as Receiver – November 27, 2023

- 8. This Agreement does not impose any financial liability on either of the signatory parties.
- 9. Termination of this Agreement shall only be undertaken by either party with written notice of one (1) calendar year and shall include appropriate processes for phasing out the transfer of credit arrangements described herein, in order that students who have entered the approved program(s) of Assiniboine Community College will not be penalized.

#### **LIAISON**

Implementation of this Agreement will be facilitated through the Office of the Registrar of each party, in consultation with the appropriate internal stakeholders.

**NAIT SIGNATORY:** 

DATE: Dec 8, 2023

Dowick

Jodi Howick Co-Dean JR Shaw School of Business Northern Alberta Institute of Technology

**PARTNER SIGNATORY:** 

DATE:

Nov 27, 2023

Tim Hore Dean, Russ Edwards School of Agriculture and Environment Assiniboine Community College

Please note:

NAIT shall retain the right to limit the number of students admitted under this Agreement.

NAIT as Receiver – November 27, 2023

Schedule "A"

#### **DETAILS OF TRANSFER CREDIT**

Details regarding transfer credits being awarded: (*Please indicate course names and codes in regards to transfer credits awarded, credential requirements, G.P.A requirements, etc.*)

Assiniboine Community College	NAIT
Transfer Program Details	Transfer Program Details
- Land and Water Management	Bachelor of Technology

- Graduates of the Land and Water Management applying to the Bachelor of Technology program who satisfy the entrance requirements will be eligible to complete the credential through a 2+2 program structure.

#### **Please note:**

Please consult <u>www.nait.ca</u> for details regarding application processes and admission criteria.